



2026:CGHC:22872-DB

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**FA(MAT) No. 273 of 2023**

Bharti Sahu W/o Hemant Sahu Aged About 27 Years R/o Chingrajpara
School Chowk, P.S. Sarkanda, Tahsil And, District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)**versus**

Hemant Kumar Sahu S/o Pyarilal Sahu Aged About 31 Years R/o Village
Naya Raipur, Atal Nagar, Raipur, C.G. Risda, Bhadrpara, Balco Nagar,
Korba, Thana Balco Tahsil And, District : Korba, Chhattisgarh

... Respondent

For Appellant : None
For Respondent : Mr. Ravi Singh, Advocate

D.B.: Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge**Hon'ble Shri Sachin Singh Rajput, Judge****ORDER ON BOARD****Per Parth Prateem Sahu, J:****14/05/2026**

1. On 04.05.2026, considering the submission of the learned counsel engaged by the appellant that there is no response to him, this Court find appropriate to issue notice to the appellant through concerned Superintendent of Police. Accordingly, notice was issued to be served upon the appellant through Superintendent of Police which returned unserved with a note that the



2026:CGHC:22872-DB

Noticee, residing in the rented accommodation has left the said accommodation and shifted to other place.

2. In the aforementioned facts, this Court is left with no other option, but to dismiss the appeal for want of prosecution.

3. Consequently, this appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge

Sd/-
(Sachin Singh Rajput)
Judge

Ami